

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

PEDRO RAMIREZ, JR., Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

---

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-03111-K

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Complaint Alleges Material Misstatements and Omissions .....	8
1. Defendants’ Material Misstatements and Omissions Concerning Exxon’s Purported Use of “Proxy Costs” .....	8
2. Defendants’ Material Misstatements and Actionable Omissions Concerning Exxon’s Rocky Mountain Dry Gas Operations.....	13
3. Defendants’ Material Misstatements and Actionable Omissions Concerning Exxon’s Canadian Bitumen Operations .....	17
a. Defendants’ Failure to Disclose that the Canadian Bitumen Operations Were Operating at a Loss .....	17
b. Defendants’ Failure to Disclose the True State of the Kearl Operation.....	20
B. The Complaint Alleges a Strong Inference of Scienter .....	21
C. The Complaint Alleges Loss Causation.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Bachow v. Swank Energy Income Advisers, LP</i> , No. 3-09-CV-0262–K, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1504 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2010).....	7, 8, 21, 23
<i>Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>opinion modified on denial of reh’g</i> , 409 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrie v. InterVoice-Brite, Inc.</i> , No. 3:01-CV-1071-D, 2002 WL 1841631 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2002).....	25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	7, 18
<i>Brody v. Zix Corp.</i> , No. 3:04-CV-1931-K, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69302 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2006).....	23
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	24
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners, L.P. v. Blackwell</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1586-K, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20110 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 29, 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Fresno Cty. Employees’ Ret. Ass’n v. comScore, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-01820 (JGK), 2017 WL 3261609 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2017) .....	15, 16
<i>Harris v. Progressive Ins., Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-3983-K, 2014 WL 712446 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2014).....	4
<i>In re BP P.L.C., Sec. Litig.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	23
<i>In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	25

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:10-MD-2185, 2016 WL 3090779 (S.D. Tex. May 31, 2016) .....	15
<i>In re CPI Card Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-4531 (LAK), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179521 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2017) .....	19
<i>In re Landry’s Seafood Rests., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. H-99-1948, 2001 WL 34115784 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 19, 2001).....	15
<i>In re Leapfrog Enter. Sec. Litig.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 943, 953-55 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	16
<i>In re Michaels Stores, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ.A. 3:03-CV-0246, 2004 WL 2851782 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2004) .....	21
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....	24
<i>In re Questcor Sec. Litig.</i> , No. SA CV 12-01623 DMG, 2013 WL 5486762 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2013) .....	24
<i>In re Triton Energy Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 5:98-CV-256, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5920 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Jones v. Cain</i> , 600 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 18, 20
<i>Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>KB Partners I, L.P. v. Pain Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. A-11-CA-1034-SS, 2015 WL 7760201 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2015).....	8
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Loyalty Conversion Sys. Corp. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2014) .....	13, 18, 20
<i>Malik v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 305 F. App’x 165 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co. Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-cv-736-MHS-KNM, 2015 WL 5766870 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2015) .....	20
<i>No. 84 Emp’r-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. W. Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , _U.S._, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Plotkin v. IP Axxess Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25
<i>Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 882 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	19
<i>SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharm., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols. Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Spitzberg v. Houston Am. Energy Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 11, 21, 25
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	21

**Page**

*Underland v. Alter*,  
No. 10-3621, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102896  
(E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2011) .....17

*United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Ravikumar Kanneganti*,  
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) .....25

*Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int'l, Ltd.*,  
780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015) .....24

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
§10(b) .....7, 8, 18  
§20(a) .....8

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 8(a).....24  
Rule 12(b)(6).....7, 24

17 C.F.R.  
§210.4-01(a)(1) .....15  
§240.10b-5 .....9, 18
